payment of any leave days prorated in relationship to the amount of hours worked. The 
determination will be based on previous years teaching hours. 

ARTICLE IX 
GROUP INSURANCE AND OTHER BENEFITS 

Section 1. Health and Hospitalization: 

Subd. 1. Individual Coverage. The School District shall contribute a sum not to 
exceed five hundred fifty-six dollars ($556.00) per month toward the premium for 
individual coverage for all full-time teachers employed by the School District who 
qualify for and are enrolled in the present School District group health and 
hospitalization insurance plan. Any additional cost of the premium shall be borne by the

[...]

4. Married Couple Employed by the School District and Insurance: When 
a married couple are both employed by the School District and are both eligible for 
health and hospitalization insurance, the School District shall contribute a sum not to 
exceed one thousand three hundred fifty-eight dollars and fifty cents ($1,358.50) per 
month toward the premium for family coverage. Any additional cost of the premium 
shall be borne by the married couple and paid by payroll deduction. 

Section 2. Dental Insurance: 

Subd. 1. Individual Coverage. The School District shall contribute a sum not to